
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 4TH APRIL, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

Dear Councillors,

Please find enclosed additional papers relating to the following items for the above mentioned 
meeting which were not available at the time of collation of the agenda.

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  APOLOGIES (IF ANY) 

1.  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 3 - 6

1.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

1.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

1.  COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID:  NEW BEVAN COMMUNITY CHURCH 
GROVE ROAD, LONDON EN4 9DF 

7 - 34

1.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Tracy Scollin 020 8359 2315
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Sub-Committee

19 December 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Sara Conway

1.   APOLOGIES (IF ANY) 

None.

2.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND NON 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   ADDENDUM 

An addendum was received.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Community Right to Bed: Greensquare

Written comments, received on the afternoon of Friday 14 December, from the Solicitor 
acting on behalf of the landowner, Higgins Homes plc, had been published as a late 
paper and were noted.

Mr Graham Jardine spoke on behalf of Greensquare Residents Association. He reported 
that the land had been used by the community for over 100 years and that the residents 
of the properties surrounding Greensquare had right of way according to the deeds of 
those properties. He stated however that a notification from the landowner, Higgins 
Homes plc, had been sent to residents ad
[...]
s provides an opportunity for bids to be developed 
and submitted by community groups. The landowner does not have to accept any given 
bid

Cllr Longstaff stated that it was unclear whether the correct process had been followed in 
relation to the ACV. The group that had listed the ACV previously should be given the 
opportunity to try to do so again. 

The Solicitor confirmed that the landowner is required to follow the statutory process and 
could not dispose of or lease the land whilst it was listed because a restriction on the title 
is usually registered by on behalf of the LB Barnet which restricts any disposal without 
compliance with the restriction.

Community Right to Bid: The Midland Hotel Public House

Verbal representations in support of an ACV listing were heard from Rev Dr Candy and 
Councillor Helen Pines Richman.

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID:  THE MIDLAND HOTEL PUBLIC HOUSE, 29 
STATION ROAD, LONDON NW4 4PN 

The Chairman noted that he had amended the order of the agenda due to a large 
number of residents attending for Item 8 (Midland Hotel Public House). This application 
would be decided first.

Two public speakers addressed the Sub Committee in favour of the application.

4



3

The Sub Committee RESOLVED unanimously:

That The Midland Hotel Public House, 29 Station Road, London 
NW4 4PN be listed as an Asset of Community Value and added to the Council’s 
Register, based on the statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011, and the 
evidence provided in the nomination.

9.   COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID: GREENSQUARE, THE LAND BETWEEN 
BRIARFIELD AVENUE AND ROSEMARY AVENUE ACCESSED FROM TANGLE 
TREE CLOSE, N3 2LG 

The Vice Chairman stated that given the information that had come to light at the 
meeting (Item 5) he felt that more information should have been included in the report.  

Further to a discussion the Sub Committee RESOLVED unanimously:

that Greensquare, the Land between Briarfield Avenue and Rosemary Avenue 
accessed From Tangle Tree Close, N3 2LG be listed as an Asset of Community 
Value and added to the Council’s Register, based on the statutory criteria as set 
out in the Localism Act 2011, and the evidence provided in the nomination.

10.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.18 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Localism Act 2011(“the Act”) introduced the Community Right to Bid (“CRTB”). Under 
section 87 of the Act the Council must maintain a list of land of community value in its area.  
A building or other land is of community value if in the Council’s opinion there is an actual 
current use of the building or other land which furthers the social wellbeing or social interests 
of the local community, and it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary 
use of the building or other land which will further (whether or not in the same way) the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community.

Community Leadership & Libraries 
Sub - Committee

4th April 2019

Title 
Community Right to Bid:  

New Bevan Community Church Grove 
Road, Barnet EN4 9DF     

Report of Councillor Reuben Thompstone, Chairman

Wards East Barnet

Status Public

Urgent

Yes - there is an 8-week statutory timescale to respond to 
Community Right to Bid nominations, starting from the date 
the Council receives the nomination. 

The nomination for The New Bevan Community Church was 
received on 19th February, making the deadline for a decision 
16th April 2019. 

Key No

Enclosures                         Plan of nominated asset

Officer Contact Details Danusia Brzezicka, Strategy Officer, Community Participation 
(danusia.brzezicka@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3211)

7

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:danusia.brzezicka@barnet.gov.uk


It is a right for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of land that they believe contribute 
to the social interests or wellbeing of their loc
[...]
 
available in the locality and is popular with local residents using this space, suggesting 
continued viability and demand. It is realistic to think that use of the asset will continue 
to contribute to the social wellbeing and social interests of the community. 

Evidence was requested to verify the above-mentioned activities and this was provided by 
the nominating group. The nominator provided evidence that the local community have used 
the building and grounds as evidenced in Appendix 1B showing a wide range of community       
activities across all age groups. It was deemed that there is sufficient evidence to meet the 
statutory requirements as the main use of the asset contributes to the social interests or 
wellbeing of the local community. It is realistic to think that it can continue to further the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community.

Recommendations 
That the Committee agree that New Bevan Community Church, Grove Road, Barnet 
EN4 9DF should be listed as an Asset of Community Value and added to the Council’s 
Register, based on the statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011, and the 
evidence provided in the nomination.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

The Community Right to Bid

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) introduced a new right for groups of local 
people to nominate buildings or pieces of land which contribute to the ‘social 
wellbeing or social interests’ of their local communities to be listed on a register 
of Assets of Community Value (“ACVs”), which the local authority is required to 
maintain.

1.2 Nominations can apply to public or private assets, although certain kinds of 
asset (such as private homes) are exempt.

1.3 The Act provides that in order to decide whether to list a nominated asset as an 
ACV, the Council must consider whether the main use of the asset contributes 
to the social interests or wellbeing of the local community, and whether it is 
realistic to think it will continue to do th
[...]
1 - 1.23 establish that 
criterion (i) of the statutory tests set out in paragraph 1.7 above have been met. 
The main current use of the building and the land do further the social wellbeing 
or social interests of the community and it is realistic to expect that this will 
happen. 

The nomination is eligible

1.22 The Friends of the New Bevan Community Church has made its nomination as 
an unincorporated body with 30 local residents and has at least 21 members 
who are on the electoral register (a status which qualifies to make nominations) 
under s 5 (1) c of the ACV Regulations. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The nomination of the New Bevan Community Church, Grove Road, Barnet 
EN4 9DF does meet the statutory tests established by the Localism Act 2011 
to be considered an Asset of Community Value. The recommendation is, 
therefore, that the Committee does list the New Bevan Community Church as 
an Asset of Community Value.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

14



3.1 The Community Leadership & Libraries Sub Committee could decide not to list 
New Bevan Community Church, Grove Road, Barnet EN4 9DF as an ACV, but 
on balance it is judged that the nomination provides sufficient evidence that the 
statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011 have been met. If the 
Committee is in agreement with this judgment, the Council must list the 
nominated asset as an ACV. 

3.2 An owner has the right to appeal if they feel that their asset has been wrongly 
listed.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The New Bevan Community Church will be recorded on the Register of Assets 
of Community Value as an ACV. Both the nominating group and the owner of 
the property will be informed, in writing, of the outcome. A restriction will be 
registered at the Land Registry and a local land charge will be registered with 
the local authority. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The Community Right to Bid process
[...]
une 2014) 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s15687/Community%20Right%20to
%20Bid%20Report.pdf.

Appendix 1a – Supporting evidence 

17

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s15687/Community%20Right%20to%20Bid%20Report.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s15687/Community%20Right%20to%20Bid%20Report.pdf


18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



Boundaries of the New Bevan Community Church, Grove Road, New Barnet, EN4 9DF

30



Appendix 1b – Community Activities

31



32



33



34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Community Right to Bid:  New Bevan Community Church Grove Road, London EN4 9DF



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Sub-Committee

4 April 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)
 Councillor Reema Patel

      Apologies for Absence

                 Councillor Sara Conway

1.   APOLOGIES (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sara Conway. She was substituted 
by Councillor Reema Patel.

2.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the CLLC Sub Committee meeting held on 19 December 2018 were 
approved as an accurate record.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 

Written comments from Ms Rosalyn Howarth and Rev Phil Barnard that had been 
published as an agenda supplement were noted.

Ms Howarth and Rev Barnard also made comments to the Sub Committee.

6.   COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID:  NEW BEVAN COMMUNITY CHURCH GROVE 
ROAD, LONDON EN4 9DF 

The Sub Committee considered the report and additional comments.

The Sub Committee RESOLVED unanimously:

That the New Bevan Community Church, Grove Road, Barnet EN4 9DF should be listed 
as an Asset of Community Value and added to the Council’s Register, based on the 



2

statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011, and the evidence provided in the 
nomination.

7.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.21 pm


